

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

г														بتكنت
F	R	Δ	N	K		W	Н	T	T	т	Δ	K	E	R
ľ	••	_		•		**	**				~	1	_	11
3	0	4	-	5	5	8	***	2	3	1	6			

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO:ATTENTION:OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DATE PRIM 02/20,	/2009	TEI	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		04/23/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NO		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001			LS		968-20				
	CABIN	AND SI	TE IM	PROVE	MENTS AT	BLACKWA	TER FALLS		
				-					
			,	REQÚ	EST FOR (OITATOU	N		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E PURCHAS	SING DIV	ISION FOR THE		
	AGENCY	, THE	WEST	VIRGI	NIA DIVIS	SION OF	NATURAL		
	WITH A	LES, I	OR AN	TCTLI	NG BIDS T	TO PROVI	DE THE AGENCY AND SITE	•	
	IMPROV	EMENTS	АТ В	LACKW	ATER FALL	S STATE	PARK.		
	PLANS CHAPMA	AND SP N TECH	ECIFI NICAL	CATIO GROU	NS MAY BE	OBTAIN	ED BY CONTACT	ING	
	200 SI	VA HTX	ENUE	ŀ					
	ST. AL PHONE:		wv 25 727-5						Transition in the state of the
	A NON- (PLUS	REFUND SHIPPI	ABLE NG ANI	DEPOS D HAN	IT OF \$15 DLING FOR	0.00 IS	REQUIRED SETS).		
	<u> </u>					,			
	A MAND	ATUKY 10, 20	PRE-B.	1:00	ETING WIL	L BE HE	LD ON HEADQUARTERS		
	IN ELK	INS, W	EST V	IRGIN	IA. ALL	PRIME/G	ENERAL		
	CONTRA	CTORS	WISHI	VE TO	SUBMIT A	BID FO	R THIS PROJEC	T	RECEIVED
	SUPPLI	ERS AR	E METC	COME	NG. SUBL TO ATTENT	UNIRACI	ORS AND MATER	IAL	
	IS NOT	MANDA	TORY.	ANY	PRIME/GE	NERAL C	INTRACTOR	į	2009 APR 23 PM 1: 20
	FAILIN	G TO A	TTEND	THIS	MEETING	WILL BE	DISQUALIFIED		
•	REPRESI	ENT WO	UN IF	112 M	ROJECI. E VENDOR.	NO ONE	PERSON MAY		WV PURCHASING
		_ , , , , , , , ,				-	y		DIVISION
IONATURE	<i>/</i> /~	7		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	hare	
James Ce	عمل لم	ley 2	N			304-267-			/23/09
hairman & F		t	_55-06	18361	**************************************		3		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
· WH	EN RESP	onding t	ORFQ,	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	N SPACE ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'



P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for

DNR209127

#FONUMBER

MADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE NO ARRENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DATE PRIN	0.000.000.000.000		TEF	RMS OF SAI	Œ		SHIP	VIA			f	O.B		FREIGHTTERMS	
02/20, BID OPENING DATE			/ Y T 7 / 7			<u> </u>							<u> </u>		
120000000000000000000000000000000000000		Postantina (n. 1816)	ব্যক্ত করে বিক্রম	2009	E AX	I SEE SEE		800000	BID	OPE	e services	TIM		1:30PM	20.33
LINE) QL	JANTIT	Y	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NU	IMBER			UN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	Tanana.	<u>Alikaniana</u>		1	33,6133,623,523		<u> Allahi da katangan katangan</u>	5551451456		<u> Sigilaria intervene</u>	<u>inidicatepotenues</u>	<u> Colocologo, y c</u>			
	TECHN	IICA	L QU	ESTIO	NS CO	NCER	NING	THI	S PR	DJEC	T M	HST)	RF		
ļ	SUBMI	TTE	DIN	WRIT	ING T	O FR	ANK I	JHIT	TAKE	RI	√ √ TH	E .	Lef 4		
					TE PU								Т		
777	304-5	58-	4115	OR V	IA EM	AIL	AT FF	RANK	.M.W	HITT	TAKE	Rawv.	.GOV.		
PRANCE CONTRACTOR OF THE PRANCE CONTRACTOR OF	DEADL	INE	FOR	ALL	TECHN	ICAL	QUES	STIO	NS I	S 03	3/16	/2009	9		
	AT TH	IE C	LOSE	OF B	USINE	SS.	ALL	TEC	HNIC	AL (QUES	TIONS	S		
					WILL		ANSWE	ERED	ΒY	ADDE	NDU	M AF	TER		
	THE D	EAD	LINE	HAS	LAPSE	D.				***					
					ING T										
					ABI									•	
	AKE N	UI	CUNS	THEKE	D TO	BE . I	ECHN!	[CAL	QUE	STIL	INS	AND	YAY		
палачична	BE SU AND I	RMT	IIED	ALA	NA IT	Mt r	KIOK	ŧυ	l HE	BID	OPE	NINE			
	ANDI	IA W	NT F	UKMAI	•										
	EXHIB	TT	Ę.												
	CAHLO	I .	5						•	}					
	WEST	VTR	GINT	A COD	F 21-	1D-5	PROV	ITHE	с тн	ΔТ.	ΔΝΥ	SDE.	TOTTA.		
	TION	FOR	AP	UBLIC	IMPR	OVEM	ENT (CONS	TRUC	TION	i coi	NTRAC	T.		
	REQUI	RES	EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT	SUBM	ITS .	A BI	D FC	R TI	HE WO	ORK TO	1	
	SUBMI	TA	T TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN	AFF!	EDAV	IT O	F CC	MPL	IANCE	WITE	1	
	THE B														
	MUST													•	
	OF TH													-	
	CLE 1														
	TO SU	BMI	т тн	E SIG	NED D	RUG-	FREE	WOR	KPLA	CE A	(FFI)	DAVII	r with	1	
	THE B	ID	SHAL	L RES	ULT I	N DI	SQUAL	IFI	CATI	ON C	F SI	UCH E	BID.		
	NOTIC														
	WITHI														
	IS RE			THE	AGEN	CY W	ILL J	SSU	E A	WRIT	TEN	NOT	CE		
	TO PR	OCE	ED 1	0 THE	succ	ESSF	UL VE	וסמא	₹.						
	CANCE	1 1 A	++0.11		- 570	/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /		~:!!	~		~ ~ ~ ~ .				
	RIGHT				E DIR										
	KIGHI	1 U	LAN	CEL I	ure d	JNIK	AC! I	MME	DIAI	ELY	UPUI	A MKT	LILEN		
					SEERE	ERSE \$	IDE FORT								
SIGNATURE	1	Qe.	. 4.					TELEPH 30	9 ^{NE} 26	7-89	59	A Abres California	DATE	4/23/09	2000
TITE into []			\ FE	IN EE O			***************************************		7 20		······································	npree (TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
Chairman &	v Presi	.dem	.	_ 55~()€	518361	_				1	AIN	いいにつう か	PHANGES	IO BE MOIED WROAF	1



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B FREIGHT-TERMS
02/20/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 BID OP	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR D WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CHERE IN.	OO NOT CONFORM
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTHE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LAB RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PWAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARB INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEC PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY D	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIR A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A OF THIS CONTRACT:	A REQUIREMENT
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN
() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFU FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RIS AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	SK INSURANCE IN
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIR	RGINIA, SHALL B
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-267-8	
(1) Danie 12 Carlous = 1 304-207-8	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
The irman & President FEIN 55-0618361	



RFO COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for

DNR209127

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

мб4/23/09

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRINTEDTERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 02/20/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/23 /2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000

^{[EUS040}267-8959 airman & President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0618361

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for

DNR209127

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 02/20/2009 04/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-267-8959 DATE 4/23/09 airman & President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0618361



P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for

AFO NUMBER DNR209127

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/20/2009	01:100			
BID OPENING DATE:	04/2 3/2009	BID C	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANT	TITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
		IES THAT HAVE PROTHER THE PROJECT. TH		
		ARDED TO THE BUYE		
i i	1 1	THE ARCHITECT/ENG		
		ENDUM TO THE STAT	TE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH T	HE CONTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
		END THE ADDENDUM		
		, IF NECESSARY, E		
		ENDUM SHOULD BE		
OPENING		(14) DAYS PRIOR T	IO THE BID	
(3) AL BIDDERS		D BE FORMALLY ACK D TO THE STATE		
DIVISIO	1	l i		:
1		ORIGINAL BIDDING		
SHALL A	LSO APPLY TO AN	ADDENDUM DOCUME	NT. THE ONLY	•
		N ADDENDUM THAT I		
SOLE PU	IRPOSE OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
REV. 11	./96			
EXHIBIT	10			
ADDENDU	IM ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT		
T HEDER	Y ACKNOWLEDGE P	ECEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	
1	£ .	ADE THE NECESSARY		
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. 1	OR SPECIFICATION		
ADDENDU	IM NOS.:			1
NO. 1	2-23-09			
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
Signature Lail	ent	TELERHONE 26	7 - 8959 O4	/23/09
Thairman & Presid	en d FEIN 55-061836	1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER: DNR209127

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402

DATE PRIN	<u> santa anta taman kan barat</u>	TERMS OF SA	LE SSS	SHI	PVIA	F)) B	FREIGHTTERMS	
02/20/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009 104	/23/2009			7) 7 13	ODENTNO	TIME 01	. 7.00M	
		00.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100.000 (100	CAT			OPENING		:30PM	
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT NO	HEMI	NUMBER	UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT	
		3-2-0	6	****					
	NO. 2			• • • •					
		3-17-	09						
	NO. 3	* * * * * *					•		
	NO. 4	4-10-	.09		·		,		
	NO. 5								
	and the same of th								
·							PT OF THE		:
	ADDENDUM	(S) MAY E	E CAU	SE FUR I	KEDECITON	UF IHE	BIDS.		
	VENDOB M	UST CLEAF	V IIN	DERSTANI	THAT AN	V VERRAL			
		TATION MA							
		CUSSION H							
****	AND ANY	STATE PER	SONNE	L IS NO	r binding	. ONLY	THE		
and the same of th		ION ISSUE							
***************************************	SPECIFIC	ATIONS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BIND	ING.		
	C/ome	و الما د	rilen	2	ST	GNATURE			
	7		1			J.,,,,,,,,,			
	W. Harl	ey Miller	Contra	ctors, 11	co	MPANY			
	i —	:3, 2009 Č		[
		• • • • • • • •			DA	TE			
	REV. 11/	96							
		Ct	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSE				
		GINIA STA							
		DESIRING							
		ST BE LIC							
		G BOARD I							
	LICENSE.	APPLICA	TITUNS	FUK A	CONTRACTO	どう じょいにい	ISE PAT B		
	7/		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	A TERMS AND CO				
SIGNATURE	ما ل	len Z			TEL 504 1 26	7-8959	DATE 04	/23/09	
ππιχ Chairman &	Propidor	FEIN 55-0	618361					TO BE NOTED ABOVE	E
					D ADDRESS		BOVE LABELE		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

RFQ NUMBER DNR209127

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

02/20/20							
BID OPENING DATE:	04/23; /		Bl	D OPE	NING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
CA	APITOL COMP	LEX, BUILD	WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 31 4) 558-7890.				
PR	ROSPECTIVE		DE 21-11-11 RE INCLUDE THE CO R BID.				
ВІ	IDDER TO CO	MPLETE:					
co	ONTRACTORS	NAME: .W.	Harley Miller	Contra	ctors,	.Inc	••
co	ONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV005270				••
co	OPY OF THEI	5 i i	WILL BE REQUIF ORS LICENSE PF ACT				F .
		АР	PLICABLE LAW				
AA HT I Q	ND REGULATI HE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHA HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED I UTHORITY GOVER	I PROV	/IDED E PURC	IN	ES
AN DR DE	NY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFIC AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED F PARAGRAPH IS	WHICE ROM T	CH CON	TRADICT URCES A	s
F C	OR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT ND VOID, A	ENT THE VENDOR ION, THIS CONT ND IS TERMINAT	TRACT TED WI	IS AU THOUT	TOMATI-	
SIOCIATINE /			ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN			İnan	Fr. /
James W	1 Wailer	12	304	-267-8	3959		5 4/23/09
Chairman & I	President F	№ 55 - 0618361					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

Request for

REC NUMBER DNR209127

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN 02/20/	<u> </u>	TER	MS:OF:SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.C	В	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2007	4/23 Z	2009		È	ID (PENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTTY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		300000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
						:			
	REV. 1	/2005							
					•				
				ИO	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:				
			: :		INISTRATION				
		URCHAS UILDIN		IVISI	DN .	į			
	2	019 WA	SHING		TREET, EAST				
	C	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130				
					THIS INFORMA D MAY NOT BE			FACE OF	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				FRANK WHITTAK	ER-	FILE 44		
	REQ. N	0.:			DNR209127				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		04/23/2009				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	l			
		TACT Y		GARDI	UMBER IN CASE NG YOUR BID:	IT	IS NECE	SSÄRY	A control of the cont
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR T HIS Q	VOTE:		ley,	II		
SIGNATURE	/	0 -		SEERE)	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A TELERH	4.4	01710NS 7 - 8959	DATE,	/22/00
(ames		ailen 2		4004	1 30	4-26.			/23/09 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
‴Qhairman &	· Presid	ient 👢	55 - 06	19391				NLOO UNAINGES	TO DE NOTED ADOVE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Address of Bidder:	P. O. Box 945 1193 Hedgesville Road Martinsburg, WV 25402
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-267-8959
WV Contractors License No.	WV005270

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the construction of Cabins 4 through 13, the wastewater treatment plant, and all of the associated utilities and site work. Items of work not included in the Base Bid are the construction of the water line master meter vault, the cabin appliances, asphalt paving, the installation of plant materials, and the construction of Cabins 1, 2 and 3. The Base Bid shall include the parking areas of Cabins 1, 2 and 3 but shall not include the concrete sidewalks directly in front of the Cabins. The Base Bid shall include all utilities to within five (5) feet of Cabins 1, 2 and 3. The utilities for these cabins shall be capped and marked for future construction.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Q 3,250,000.00

Three million. two hundred Liddy through dollars and 1/00 cents

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

			<u> </u>
No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1	Construct Cabin No. 3 and all associated items identified as not included	Le Gleen thousand oblians	9215,000.00
2	in the Base Bid. Construct Cabin No. 2 and all associated items identified as not included in the Base Bid.	Two hunded Infleen thousand dollars	°215,000,82

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

3	Construct Cabin No. 1 and all associated items identified as not included in the Base Bid.	Two hundred to Steam throward abllars	*215,000
4	Furnish and install all plant materials.	Eleven thousand five hundred dollars	611,500.80
5	Install asphalt pavement for all driveways and parking area. (Does not include wastewater treatment plant access road.)	One hundred twenty seven Thousand Disc hundred dollars	6 127,500.0 ¹
6	Furnish and install all Cabin appliances including washer/dryer combination, refrigerator, dishwasher, range, range hood/microwave, and garbage disposal.	Minety one thousand dollar	* 91,000. °°
7	Furnish and install the master meter vault at the Davis Center.	Seventen Homand frie hundred dellars	17,500.00

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date 2/23/09
2	3/02/09
3	3/17/09
4	4/10/09

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, <u>W</u>	. Harley Miller Contrac	otors, Inc.
	of <u>1193 Hed</u>	gesville Road	<u>, Martinsburg, V</u>	VV 25403	, as Principal, and _{Travele}	rs Casualty and Surety Company
of Americ	ca_of One Tower	Square , Hartfo	ord, CT 06183	, a corporation org	anized and existing unde	er the laws of the State of
Conn	ecticut with its	principal office in	the City of Hartford	<u> </u>	, as Surety, are held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal su	m of <u>Five Percent (5</u>	%) of Amount Bid	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and	f truly to be made,	we jointly and sev	erally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, admi	nistrators, executors, suc	cessors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obligat	ion is such that whe	reas the Principal	has submitted to the Pur	chasing Section of the
Denarin		_				nto a contract in writing for
					ate Park, Tucker Cour	
Odbiic	Tarra Oko Impio					
	NOW THEREFO	PRE,				
agreem	(b) If said bid stand shall furnish a ent created by the defect. It is exp	ny other bonds an	nd the Principal sha d insurance require id bid, then this obli and agreed that the	d by the bid or prop pation shall be null	oosal, and shall in all oth and void, otherwise this	ne bid or proposal attached er respects perform the obligation shall remain in full hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp walve n	paired or affected lotice of any such	by any extension c extension.	f the time within wh	ich the Obligee ma	ey accept such bid, and s	
	IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, Principa	I and Surety have h	ereunto set their h	ands and seals, and suc	h of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corpora	ate seals to be affix	red hereunto and th	ese presents to be	signed by their proper o	officers, this
23rd	_day of	April	<u>2009</u> .			
Principa	al Corporate Seal				By ames (Must) Vice F James Chair	of Principal)
Surety (Corporate Seal					Surety Company of America of Surety)
					Licensed WV Residen	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002551989

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A, Michel

each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above,	to sign, execute, seal and acknowled Companies in their business of gua	aranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance s or proceedings allowed by law.	ind			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins day of	strument to be signed and their corp	forate seals to be hereto affixed, this6th				
Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insur Fidelity and Guaranty Insur Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In	any rance Company rance Underwriters, Inc.	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company				
1927) S 1951 S 1951	SEALS	SEAL STATES				
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву:	George W Thompson, Senior Vice President				
On this the						
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	ACTION A	Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public	<u>t</u>			

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 23rd

of Apr

20 09

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Jan 2009

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LEOCADIA J. MILLER

338 AUBURN STREET MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 My commission expires October 7, 2012



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF Berkeley TO-WIT:				
I, <u>James W. Dailey</u> , II , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.				
(Company Name)				
By: James W Dailey &				
Title: Chairman & President				
Date: April 23, 2009				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of				
By Commission expires October 7, 2012				
(Seal) Leocadia Miller				
(Notary Tubile)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				
THE BID.				

RFQ No.	DNR209127

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	W. Harley Mille	er Contractors,	inc.				
Authorized Signatur	re: <u>Clames W</u>	() ailey ≥	Date:	April	23,	2009	
Purchasing Affidavit (Rev	rised 01/01/09)						